
 

Page 1 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 
 

FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON 
 

GRACIELA OROZCO, 
 

Plaintiff,  
vs. 
 

RISE LAW GROUP, INC., an Oregon 
Corporation, MARYANNE PITCHER, and 
JAMIE HAZLETT,  

                                  Defendants. 

 

 Case No. 23CV20061 
 
AMENDED COMPLAINT—Negligence;  
Failure to Register Business Name;  
Quiet Title; Unlawful Trade  Practices;  
Unlawful Debt Collection Practices 
 
($103,700; ORS 21.165(1)(c)) 
 
Not Subject to Mandatory Arbitration 
 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 

Ms. Graciela Orozco (Ms. Orozco) alleges as follows: 

     1. 

At all times material herein, Ms. Orozco resided in Jackson County, Oregon. 

     2.  

At all times material herein, Rise Law Group, Inc. was an Oregon corporation doing 

business in Jackson County Oregon as a law firm specializing in domestic relations.  At all 

times material herein Rise Law Group, Inc. acted by and through its employees and agents 

within the course and scope of their agency.   

     3.   

At all times material herein, Defendant’s Maryanne Pitcher (“Pitcher”) and Jamie 

Hazlett (“Hazlett”) were individual attorneys and officers of Rise Law Group, Inc., residing in 

Jackson County, Oregon.  At all times material herein, Pitcher and Hazlett have acted 

individually and as agents of Rise Law Group, Inc. within the course and scope of their agency.   

     4. 

At all times material herein, one or more of the Defendants have done business as 

“Rise Law Group” or “Rise Law Group LLC” though neither of those names were registered 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 2 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

with the corporation division of the State of Oregon as assumed business names or as any 

other type of legal entity prior to notification to Defendants of the filing of this lawsuit on May 

16, 2023.  Thereafter, Rise Law Group, Inc. registered “Rise Law Group” as an assumed 

business name on May 23, 2023, acknowledging the previous violation.    

     5.   

Since February of 2020, Defendants have improperly sued approximately 61 of their 

former clients under the name of “Rise Law Group”.   Upon information and belief, Defendants 

acting under the name of “Rise Law Group” and improperly collected debts against hundreds 

of their own clients. 

     6.   

On or about January 22, 2020, Ms. Orozco retained Pitcher to represent her in a 

dissolution of marriage pursuant to the hourly retainer agreement (“Agreement”) attached 

hereto as Exhibit “1” and incorporated herein by this reference.  At the time of the first meeting 

with Ms. Orozco, Ms. Pitcher’s law firm was known as “Hazlett & Associates” or “Jamie Hazlett 

& Associates”.  However, the Agreement makes no mention of Rise Law Group, Rise Law 

Group, LLC, Rise Law Group, Inc. or Hazlett.    The highest hourly rate authorized by the 

Agreement is $250 per hour.  However, Ms. Orozco was also charged rates over $300 per 

hour under this Agreement as described herein.   

     7. 

At the time that Pitcher was retained, Ms. Orozco paid $3,851 in advance for legal 

services according to the Agreement.   Although Pitcher was required to deposit this payment 

into her trust account according to the Oregon Rules of Professional Responsibility, the billing 

statements show that the money was paid into an account for “RISE Law Group, LLC”, an 

entity which does not even exist.  Over the next several years, billing statements show  that 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 3 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

$30,143.73  of Ms. Orozco’s funds were paid into this account and used up until there were no 

funds remaining.   

     8. 

Ms. Orozco’s trust funds were completely exhausted by January of 2022 and she could 

not afford to pay more since she had placed her finances in jeopardy by paying Defendants 

over $30,000 already.  Although they had been working on her divorce case for over two years 

and passed up opportunities to get her case settled, Defendants told her not to worry since 

they would make her husband, Mr. Victor Orozco, pay for the attorney fees in the end.   These 

statements were made even though Mr. Orozco, like Ms. Orozco, was a blue-collar working-

class individual with limited assets that could be used more wisely in the dissolution rather 

than used to pay attorney fees.   

      9.    

 On March 3, 2022, Defendants had Ms. Orozco sign a purported “Disclosure and 

Waiver of Lawyer Conflict of Interest”, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “2”.  

Although this document contains no explanation of alternatives for Ms. Orozco to consider, it 

purports to obtain Ms. Orozco’s fully informed consent to Defendants seeking payment for their 

attorney fees from property awarded to Ms. Orozco in the dissolution case, even though such 

action would diminish her spousal support payments. 

      10.   

 Between January of 2022 and November of 2022, Defendants added interest charges 

to Ms. Orozco’s invoices. However, interest is not provided for in the Agreement.   Although in 

appropriate circumstances ORS 82.010(1)(a) allows interest to be charged on open accounts, 

it specifies that such interest is to be charged on the last item on the account.  Although the 

last item on Ms. Orozco’s account was on October 26, 2022, Defendants started charging 

interest approximately five months earlier on April 4, 2022.    

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 4 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

11. 

   To make matters worse, the invoices impose interest charges in the future for dates 

that hadn’t even occurred yet.  Taking one of the invoices as an example, the November 2, 

2022 invoice (attached as Ex. 3) shows nine (9) interest charges for dates in the future, by 

imposing multiple charges for November 28, 2022, November 29, 2022, two amounts for 

November 30, 2022, four amounts for December 1, 2022, and one amount for December 2, 

2022.  These charges are falsely included in the statement of the current total amount 

outstanding.   

     12.  

On August 11, 2022, Defendants filed a Notice of Attorney Lien (“Attorney Lien”)  in 

Ms. Orozco’s dissolution case seeking to collect payment of $20,453.74 in attorney fees.  A 

copy of the Attorney Lien is attached hereto as Exhibit “4” and incorporated herein.  On August 

12, 2022, the Attorney Lien was recorded against her home and an adjacent property Ms. 

Orozco owns in Jackson County, Oregon.   Although Ms. Orozco needs to sell the adjacent 

property to comply with the judgment in her dissolution case, this lien has prevented her from 

doing so.  Defendants have thereby impaired the interests of their own client.  On October 20, 

2022, the letter attached hereto as Exhibit “5” was sent by Defendants to Ms. Orozco 

threatening to foreclose on her property.   The letter was signed by Theresa Horner, a 

nonlawyer employee of Defendants.  The letter failed to disclose that further court proceedings 

were necessary before Ms. Orozco’s property could be sold in foreclosure.   

     13. 

On or about August 16,  2022, Ms. Orozco filed her own motions with the Court to have 

her attorney fees reduced and to have Defendants removed as her attorneys. On August 22, 

2023 the Court granted the order removing Defendants as her attorneys.  Even though 

Defendants had been removed as Ms. Orozco’s attorneys, they continued to work on her case 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 5 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

and continued billing her for thousands of dollars in additional work, including but not limited 

to their own subsequent and unnecessary motion to withdraw as attorneys and for time spent 

in responding to Ms. Orozco’s complaint filed with the Oregon State Bar asserting unethical 

conduct and billing practices by one or more of the Defendants. As a result of this ongoing 

work and interest being added to her account, her invoiced account balance increased from 

$20,453.74 to $22,512.03 from August to November of 2022 even though Ms. Orozco had 

terminated Defendants as her attorneys.   

      14.   

Ms. Orozco trusted Defendants and relied upon their statements to her detriment as 

described herein.  This included the loss of the retainer funds paid to Defendants due to 

mismanagement of her case and multiple overcharges.  During the course of representing Ms. 

Orozco in her dissolution matter, Defendants charged Ms. Orozco excessive and 

unreasonable amounts totaling over $50,000.  This included but was not limited to rates that 

were not authorized by the Agreement, charges or rates such as for Hazlett not authorized by 

the Agreement, charges for administrative staff performing general or secretarial tasks, and 

upon information and belief, charges for legal assistants and paralegals that were not qualified 

or certified for those positions.   

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Negligence 

                                     (Against All Defendants) 

     15. 

Reallege paragraphs 1 through 14, incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

 

 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 6 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

     16. 

At all times material herein, Ms. Orozco reasonably believed that Defendants were 

acting on her behalf in their professional capacity as her attorneys.  At all said times, 

Defendants owed Ms. Orozco a duty of care in the handling of her case and her associated 

finances. 

      17. 

At all times material herein, Defendants breached that duty of care in the handling of 

her case and financial affairs and were otherwise negligent in one of more of the following 

particulars: 

(a) Failing to advise her or otherwise pursue settlement opportunities for Ms. Orozco 

in light of her limited finances and limited assets available in the dissolution case;  

(b) Failing to handle, manage or allocate her account, payments, assets, and trust 

funds by utilizing improper and unreasonable billing, collection and professional 

practices; and 

(c) Pursuing payment of the Attorney Lien against her property for excessive or 

improper amounts in a manner not permitted by Oregon law.   

18. 

As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Ms. Orozco was 

economically damaged by paying excessive legal expenses, incurring unnecessary interest 

expenses and/or financing costs by having to utilize loans or credit to manage her finances, 

and by losing opportunities to sell her property due to the Attorney Lien.  These economic 

damages are estimated to be approximately $50,000 and such further amounts to be proven 

at trial.   

 

 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 7 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

      19. 

As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Ms. Orozco has 

suffered economic distress, anxiety, sleeplessness, and frustration all to her noneconomic 

damage in the amount of $50,000. 

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Failure to Register Business Name—ORS 648.005 et. seq. 

(Against Rise Law Group, Inc.) 

              20. 

Re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 14.  

            21.   

At all times material herein, the “real and true name” of the named defendant on this 

claim was “Rise Law Group, Inc.”, pursuant to the definition set forth in ORS 648.005(6).   

            22. 

Accordingly, at all times material herein, “RISE Law Group” and/or “RISE Law Group, 

LLC” were assumed business names pursuant to ORS 648.005(1)(a) since they were names 

used in the course of dealing with Ms. Orozco that did “not “conspicuously disclose the real 

and true name of each person that is carrying on, conducting or transacting the business”, 

including but not limited to though the Attorney Lien and billing statements sent to Ms. Orozco. 

             23.   

Rise Law Group, Inc.  has thereby committed separate violations of ORS 648.008 by 

conducting business without registering its assumed business names.  

             24. 

Pursuant to ORS 648.135(2), Ms. Orozco is entitled to recover $500 for each violation, 

or the actual costs that the court determines she reasonably incurred to ascertain the real and 

true name of the Defendants, whichever is greater. 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 8 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

     25. 

Ms. Orozco is further entitled to recover her reasonable attorney fees pursuant to ORS 

648.135(2).    

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Quiet Title 

                                     (Against All Defendants) 

26. 

Re-allege paragraphs 1 through 12, 20, 21, and 22,  incorporated herein by this 

reference. 

     27.  

Ms. Orozco is the owner in fee simple of the properties situated at 427 and 429 

Berrydale Avenue, Medford Jackson County Oregon, and more particularly described in the 

Attorney Lien attached hereto, (“the Real Property”).   

      28.   

The Real Property is not in the actual possession of any person other than Ms. Orozco. 

29. 

The Attorney Lien contains false sworn statements by Hazlet, including but not limited 

to that Orozco agreed to pay “MaryAnne Pitcher, Jamie Hazlett, RISE Law Group” pursuant to 

the Agreement.  In fact, the Agreement does not mention RISE Law Group or Hazlett and 

contains no promise to pay either of them.   

     30. 

The Defendants further violated Oregon law with respect to the Attorney Lien in one or 

more of the following particulars: 

(a) It refers to “Rise Law Group” which is not a legal entity and is not owed any 

money under the Agreement;  

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 9 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

(b) It does not strictly comply with Oregon lien statutes since it was not served 

upon Ms. Orozco by registered or certified mail as required by ORS 87.450; 

and/or 

(c) It includes charges beyond the scope of ORS 87.445.   

31.    

Defendants have not strictly complied with Oregon’s lien statutes and cannot therefore 

maintain their Attorney Lien.  They claim some interest in the Real Property through the 

Attorney Lien, but such claim is without merit, and Defendants and its successors or assigns 

have no valid estate, title, claim, lien, or interest in the real property or any portion thereof. 

                                                  32. 

Ms. Orozco has no plain, speedy, or adequate remedy at law. 

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

(Unlawful Trade Practices Act—ORS 646.605 et. seq. 

(Against All Defendants) 

      33.   

Re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 27, 29 and 30.   

     34.   

At all times material herein, Pitcher, Hazlett and Rise Group, Inc. were each individual 

“persons” as defined by ORS 646.605(4) engaged in their “business, vocation or occupation” 

under ORS 646.608(1).   

     35. 

At all times material herein, Defendants’ legal services, billing services, and collection 

services were within the definition of “real estate, goods or services” (“Services”) under ORS 

646.605(6) of the Oregon Unlawful Trade Practices Act (“UTPA”).  These services were 

obtained by Ms. Orozco for personal or family purposes.   

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 10 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

     36. 

At all times material herein, Defendants violated one or more provisions of the UTPA 

as follows:  

(a) Passing off Services as those of another in violation of ORS 646.608(1)(a) by 

providing services, billing, and seeking to collect payment from Ms. Orozco since 

June of 2022 for “Rise Law Group” and “Rise Group, LLC”, whereas the Agreement 

for Services was with Pitcher;  

(b) Causing likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to the source, 

sponsorship, approval, or certification of Services in violation of ORS 646.608(1)(b) 

by: 

i. providing services, billing, and seeking to collect payment from Ms. Orozco 

since June of 2022 for “Rise Law Group” and “Rise Group, LLC”, whereas the 

Agreement for Services was with Pitcher;  

ii. billing Ms. Orozco since June of 2022 an for excessive and/or improper 

charges, including but not limited to interest, future interest, attorney rates of 

$325/per hour, and legal assistant rates of $135/hour, which were not approved 

under the Agreement or otherwise appropriate;   

iii. sending Ms. Orozco the Attorney Lien and threatening to foreclose the same 

even though it claimed an invalid or excessive amount, was not served in the 

manner required by law, and contained false statements concerning the 

Agreement;  

(c) Representing that Services had approval, characteristics, benefits, quantities or 

qualities that the Services do not have or that a person has a status or qualification 

that the person does not have in violation of ORS 646.608(1)(e);   

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 11 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

i. providing services, billing, and seeking to collect payment from Ms. Orozco 

since June of 2022 for “Rise Law Group” and “Rise Group, LLC”, whereas the 

Agreement for Services was with Pitcher;  

ii. billing Ms. Orozco since June of 2022 an for excessive and/or improper 

charges, including but not limited to interest, future interest, attorney rates of 

$325/per hour, and legal assistant rates of $135/hour, which were not approved 

under the Agreement or otherwise appropriate;   

iii. completing the Attorney Lien, sending it to her, and threatening to foreclose the 

same even though it claimed an invalid or excessive amount, was not served 

in the manner required by law, and contained false statements concerning the 

Agreement; and/or 

(d) Making false or misleading representations concerning credit availability or the 

nature of the transaction in violation of ORS 646.608(1)(k) by:   

i. providing services, billing, and seeking to collect payment from Ms. Orozco 

since June of 2022 for “Rise Law Group” and “Rise Group, LLC”, whereas the 

Agreement for Services was with Pitcher;  

ii. billing Ms. Orozco since June of 2022 an for excessive and/or improper 

charges, including but not limited to interest, future interest, attorney rates of 

$325/per hour, and legal assistant rates of $135/hour, which were not approved 

under the Agreement or otherwise appropriate;   

ii.  completing the Attorney Lien, sending it to her, and threatening to foreclose 

the same even though it claimed an invalid or excessive amount, was not served in the 

manner required by law, and contained false statements concerning the Agreement; 

 

 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 12 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

     37. 

At all times material herein, Defendants’ violations were willful in that they knew or 

reasonably should have known that their actions were violations. 

      38.   

As a direct result of the forgoing violations, Ms. Orozco has suffered an ascertainable 

loss in the amount of the improper and excessive amounts she has paid for the Services, in 

the amount of $300 in title fees incurred in connection with the Attorney Lien and in the 

diminution in the value of the Services provided, and in the amounts set forth in paragraph 14. 

     39. 

Ms. Orozco is entitled to recover her economic damages in an amount to be proven at 

trial, or statutory damages in the amount of $200 for each violation, whichever is greater, plus 

her reasonable attorney fees pursuant to ORS 646.638, Ms. Orozco further reserves the right 

to claim punitive damages in the future to deter further wrongdoing by Defendants.   

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Unlawful Debt Collection Practices—ORS 646.639 et. seq. 

(Against Rise Law Group, Inc.) 

     40. 

Realleges paragraphs 1-14, 16-19, 21-23, 27, 28, 29, 30 37, and 38. 

     41.   

At all times material herein, Ms. Orozco was a “consumer” as defined by ORS 

646.639(1)(b) and a “debtor” as defined by ORS 646.639(1)(i). 

     42. 

At all times material herein, Defendant Rise Law Group, Inc. engaged in “consumer 

transactions”, as defined by ORS 646.639(1)(c), in the ordinary course of its business. 

 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 13 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

      43. 

At all times material herein, the transactions between Ms. Orozco and Defendant Rise 

Law Group, Inc. were “consumer transactions”, as defined by ORS 646.639(1)(c). 

44. 

At all times material herein, Defendant Rise Law Group, Inc. was a “creditor” as defined 

by ORS 646.639(1)(e). 

     45. 

At all times material herein, the amounts that Defendant Rise Law Group, Inc. charged 

or sought to collect from Ms. Orozco constituted “debt” as defined by ORS 646.639(1)(f). 

     46. 

At all times material herein, Defendant Rise Law Group, Inc. was a “debt collector” as 

defined by ORS 646.639(1)(h). 

     47. 

At all times material herein, Defendant Rise Law Group, Inc. violated Oregon’s 

Unlawful Debt Collection Practices Act by one or more of the following: 

(a) In violation of ORS 646.639(2)(c), threatening to sell Ms. Orozco’s property without 

disclosing that such action would require prior court proceedings, including judicial 

foreclosure under ORS Chapter 88; and/or 

(b) In violation of ORS 646.639(2)(n), interest that exceeded the actual debt since it 

was not expressly authorized by the Agreement or other law.  

48. 

At all times material herein, Defendant’s violations were willful in that it knew or 

reasonably should have known that its actions were violations. 

 

 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 14 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

     49.   

As a further direct result of these violations, Ms. Orozco has suffered economic 

distress, anxiety, sleeplessness, and frustration all to her noneconomic damage in the amount 

of $50,000. 

      50. 

Ms. Orozco is entitled to recover her actual damages in an amount to be proven at trial, 

or statutory damages in the amount of $200 for each violation, whichever is greater, plus her 

reasonable attorney fees pursuant to ORS 646.641, Ms. Orozco further reserves the right to 

claim punitive damages in the future to deter further wrongdoing by Defendant.   

WHEREFORE, Ms. Orozco prays for a judgment against Defendants, and each of 

them, as follows: 

1.  On her First Claim for Relief  of Negligence against all Defendants, economic 

damage in the amount of $50,000 and such further amounts to be proven at trial and 

noneconomic damages in the amount of $50,000, plus interest thereon at the rate of 9% per 

annum; 

2.  On her Second Claim for Relief for Failure to Register Business Name, against 

Defendant Rise Law Group, Inc. in the amount of $500 for each violation or the actual costs 

that the court determines she reasonably incurred to ascertain the real and true name of the 

Defendants, whichever is greater, together with her reasonable attorney fees;  

3.  On her Third Claim for Relief of Quiet Title, against all Defendants 

     (a)     Requiring Defendants and all persons claiming under Defendant to set forth 

the nature of their claims, if any, to the real property described  herein; 

     (b)     Determining all adverse claims, if any, of Defendants and all persons claiming 

under Defendants; 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


 

Page 15 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

     (c)     Declaring Ms. Orozco to be the owner in fee simple of the real property 

described above and entitled to possession thereof, free of any estate, title, claim, lien, or 

interest of Defendants or those claiming under Defendants and quieting title in the premises in 

Ms. Orozco;  

     (d)     Enjoining Defendants and those claiming under Defendants from asserting 

any estate, title, claim, lien, or interest in the premises or any portion thereof; 

    (e)     Awarding Ms. Orozco her costs and disbursements incurred herein; and 

    (f)     Granting such other relief as may be equitable.  

4.  On her Fourth Claim for Relief for Unlawful Trade Practices, against all 

Defendants in the amount of her economic damages to be proven at trial, plus interest thereon 

at the rate of 9% per annum or the amount of $200 in statutory damages for each violation, 

whichever is greater, plus her reasonable attorney fees incurred herein;   

5.  On her Fifth Claim for Relief for Unlawful Collection Practices,  against 

Defendant Rise Law Group, Inc, in the amount of her noneconomic damages in the amount of 

$50,000, plus her economic damages to be proven at trial, plus interest thereon at the rate of 

9% per annum or the amount of $200 in statutory damages for each violation, whichever is 

greater, plus her reasonable attorney fees incurred herein;   

            6.      Post judgment interest on all amounts at the rate of 9% per annum, until paid, 

pursuant to ORS 82.010 on all amounts awarded herein;  

           7.  For her costs and disbursements incurred herein;  

           8..   For such other relief as the Court finds just and proper; 

 DATED May 26, 2023. 

 /s/  Matthew Sutton 
    
 MATTHEW SUTTON, OSB# 924797 
  Attorney for Plaintiff Ms. Orozco 

 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com


Ex. 1  1 of 2



Ex. 1  2 of 2



Ex. 2      1 of 2



Ex. 2      2 of 2



RISE Law Group
23 Newtown St
Medford, OR 97501

INVOICE
Invoice # 51410

Date: 11/02/2022
Due Upon Receipt

Graciela Orozco
427 Berry Dale Ave
Medford, OR 97501

(Graciela) Dissolution SPANISH

Type Date Team Member Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 10/04/2022 Alex Stone Telephone call: call with client re
lien on house

0.20 $150.00 $30.00

Service 10/13/2022 Kanin Campbell File Review - OJIN, discovery
received/sent, calendar,
assignments as needed: and send
email re osb resolution

0.20 $135.00 $27.00

Service 10/24/2022 Courtney Badger-Mack Document drafting: Drafted letter to
OR Bar

0.30 $135.00 $40.50

Service 10/26/2022 Courtney Badger-Mack Email review/reply: emailed letter to
Oregon BAR

0.10 $135.00 $13.50

Total $111.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Other Invoices

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

Page 1 of 6

Ex. 3   1 of 6



42514 01/03/2022 $560.00 $36.25 $523.75

43248 02/01/2022 $1,870.00 $0.00 $1,870.00

44021 03/02/2022 $11,620.50 $0.00 $11,620.50

45060 04/04/2022 $1,863.00 $0.00 $1,863.00

45877 05/04/2022 $384.50 $0.00 $384.50

46734 06/02/2022 $182.00 $0.00 $182.00

47737 07/03/2022 $223.50 $0.00 $223.50

48598 08/02/2022 $3,174.50 $0.00 $3,174.50

49630 09/02/2022 $1,311.50 $0.00 $1,311.50

50527 10/03/2022 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00

Interest On Other Invoices

Original Invoice Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

42514 03/05/2022 $4.00 $0.00 $4.00

43248 04/03/2022 $14.29 $0.00 $14.29

42514 04/04/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

44021 05/02/2022 $88.83 $0.00 $88.83

43248 05/03/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 05/04/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

43248 06/02/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 06/03/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

45060 06/04/2022 $14.24 $0.00 $14.24

44021 07/01/2022 $171.92 $0.00 $171.92

43248 07/02/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 07/03/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

45060 07/04/2022 $13.78 $0.00 $13.78

45877 07/04/2022 $2.94 $0.00 $2.94

44021 07/31/2022 $85.96 $0.00 $85.96

43248 08/01/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 08/02/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

Invoice # 51410 - 11/02/2022

Page 2 of 6

                          Ex. 3   2 of 6



46734 08/02/2022 $1.39 $0.00 $1.39

45060 08/03/2022 $13.78 $0.00 $13.78

44021 08/30/2022 $85.96 $0.00 $85.96

43248 08/31/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 09/01/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

46734 09/01/2022 $1.35 $0.00 $1.35

45060 09/02/2022 $13.78 $0.00 $13.78

45877 09/02/2022 $5.69 $0.00 $5.69

47737 09/02/2022 $1.71 $0.00 $1.71

44021 09/29/2022 $85.96 $0.00 $85.96

43248 09/30/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 10/01/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

46734 10/01/2022 $1.35 $0.00 $1.35

45060 10/02/2022 $13.78 $0.00 $13.78

45877 10/02/2022 $2.84 $0.00 $2.84

47737 10/02/2022 $1.65 $0.00 $1.65

48598 10/02/2022 $24.27 $0.00 $24.27

44021 10/29/2022 $85.96 $0.00 $85.96

43248 10/30/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 10/31/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

46734 10/31/2022 $1.35 $0.00 $1.35

45060 11/01/2022 $13.78 $0.00 $13.78

45877 11/01/2022 $2.84 $0.00 $2.84

47737 11/01/2022 $1.65 $0.00 $1.65

48598 11/01/2022 $23.48 $0.00 $23.48

49630 11/02/2022 $10.02 $0.00 $10.02

44021 11/28/2022 $85.96 $0.00 $85.96

43248 11/29/2022 $13.83 $0.00 $13.83

42514 11/30/2022 $3.87 $0.00 $3.87

46734 11/30/2022 $1.35 $0.00 $1.35

Invoice # 51410 - 11/02/2022

Page 3 of 6

                          Ex. 3   3 of 6



45060 12/01/2022 $13.78 $0.00 $13.78

45877 12/01/2022 $2.84 $0.00 $2.84

47737 12/01/2022 $1.65 $0.00 $1.65

48598 12/01/2022 $23.48 $0.00 $23.48

49630 12/02/2022 $9.70 $0.00 $9.70

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

51410 11/02/2022 $111.00 $0.00 $111.00

Outstanding Balance $22,512.03

Total Amount Outstanding $22,512.03

RISE Law Group, LLC (IOLTA)

Date Type Notes Matter Receipts Payments Balance

01/22/2020 cc 04362-Orozco $3,851.00 $3,851.00

03/06/2020 Payment for invoice #19333 04362-Orozco $795.50 $3,055.50

04/10/2020 Payment for invoice #20669 04362-Orozco $1,354.50 $1,701.00

05/04/2020 Payment for invoice #21961 04362-Orozco $267.00 $1,434.00

06/01/2020 Payment for invoice #23084 04362-Orozco $853.00 $581.00

06/03/2020 Payment for invoice #23241 04362-Orozco $15.00 $566.00

06/12/2020 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $2,368.00 $2,934.00

07/01/2020 Payment for invoice #24363 04362-Orozco $2,934.00 $0.00

08/07/2020 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $2,000.00 $2,000.00

08/14/2020 Payment for invoice #25804 04362-Orozco $124.30 $1,875.70

08/14/2020 Payment for invoice #24363 04362-Orozco $245.00 $1,630.70

08/14/2020 Payment for invoice #24363 04362-Orozco $1.87 $1,628.83

09/06/2020 Payment for invoice #27221 04362-Orozco $1,094.00 $534.83

09/10/2020 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $2,000.00 $2,534.83

10/06/2020 Payment for invoice #28370 04362-Orozco $1,774.50 $760.33

Invoice # 51410 - 11/02/2022

Page 4 of 6

                          Ex. 3   4 of 6



10/19/2020 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $1,000.00 $1,760.33

11/02/2020 Payment for invoice #29277 04362-Orozco $1,308.50 $451.83

12/07/2020 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $1,000.00 $1,451.83

12/08/2020 Payment for invoice #30671 04362-Orozco $452.00 $999.83

12/28/2020 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $500.00 $1,499.83

12/30/2020 cash filing fees 04362-Orozco $106.00 $1,605.83

12/31/2020 Payment for invoice #31424 04362-Orozco $1,254.50 $351.33

01/25/2021 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $1,000.00 $1,351.33

02/02/2021 Payment for invoice #32631 04362-Orozco $1,351.33 $0.00

02/04/2021 check 04362-Orozco $2,000.00 $2,000.00

02/05/2021 Payment for invoice #32631 04362-Orozco $284.17 $1,715.83

02/17/2021 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $2,000.00 $3,715.83

02/18/2021 posted payment to wrong
matter

04362-Orozco $1,071.00 $2,644.83

02/26/2021 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $500.00 $3,144.83

03/01/2021 Payment for invoice #33448 04362-Orozco $2,428.50 $716.33

03/05/2021 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $2,000.00 $2,716.33

03/09/2021 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $1,568.67 $4,285.00

03/29/2021 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $2,000.00 $6,285.00

04/01/2021 Payment for invoice #34624 04362-Orozco $4,027.06 $2,257.94

04/06/2021 Clio Payments deposit 04362-Orozco $2,000.00 $4,257.94

05/03/2021 Payment for invoice #35685 04362-Orozco $1,129.50 $3,128.44

06/01/2021 Payment for invoice #36434 04362-Orozco $748.00 $2,380.44

06/01/2021 Payment for invoice #36486 04362-Orozco $25.00 $2,355.44

06/25/2021 Transcript of 6/8/20 and 8/
24/20 hearings

04362-Orozco $164.50 $2,190.94

07/01/2021 Payment for invoice #37249 04362-Orozco $792.00 $1,398.94

07/07/2021 Check 04362-Orozco $2,128.00 $3,526.94

08/03/2021 Payment for invoice #38245 04362-Orozco $651.50 $2,875.44

09/01/2021 Payment for invoice #38964 04362-Orozco $1,429.50 $1,445.94

09/03/2021 Check Chase 04362-Orozco $2,094.56 $3,540.50

Invoice # 51410 - 11/02/2022

Page 5 of 6

                          Ex. 3   5 of 6



09/28/2021 credit
card

audio fee 04362-Orozco $9.00 $3,531.50

10/04/2021 Payment for invoice #39897 04362-Orozco $2,529.50 $1,002.00

10/12/2021 billed transcript 04362-Orozco $18.75 $983.25

10/19/2021 Check 04362-Orozco $18.75 $1,002.00

11/02/2021 Payment for invoice #40666 04362-Orozco $655.00 $347.00

11/12/2021 04362-Orozco $50.00 $297.00

12/01/2021 Payment for invoice #41444 04362-Orozco $269.50 $27.50

12/02/2021 Cash Change from CN transcript
fees

04362-Orozco $8.75 $36.25

01/03/2022 Payment for invoice #42514 04362-Orozco $36.25 $0.00

RISE Law Group, LLC (IOLTA) Balance $0.00

Please make all amounts payable to: RISE Law Group

Invoice # 51410 - 11/02/2022

Page 6 of 6

                          Ex. 3   6 of 6



������������	
���
�������� Ex. 4      2 of 9



Ex. 4      3 of 9



Ex. 4      4 of 9



Ex. 4      5 of 9



Ex. 4      6 of 9



Ex. 4      7 of 9



Ex. 4      8 of 9



Ex. 4      9 of 9



Ex. 5   



 

Page 16 –AMENDED COMPLAINT  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

MATTHEW SUTTON Attorney at Law 
205 Crater Lake Avenue Medford, OR 97504 
(541) 772-8050; ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com   

 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 
 

 
STATE OF OREGON  ) 
    )  ss. 
County of Jackson  ) 
 

  
 
 I hereby certify that I served the within and foregoing document on May 29, 2023, by 
electronic service in accordance with ORCP 9H by submission through the State of Oregon 
Electronic Filing System to the following:   
 
Rise Law Group, Inc. 
Jamie Hazlett 
jhazlettcalendaring@riselawgroup.org  
jamiehazlettesq@gmail.com 
 
 
Maryanne Pitcher 
mpitchercalendaring@riselawgroup.org  
 
       /s/  Matthew Sutton 
   
 Matthew Sutton, OSB #924797 
 Attorney for Plaintiff 
 

mailto:ms@matthewsuttonlaw.com
mailto:jhazlettcalendaring@riselawgroup.org
mailto:jamiehazlettesq@gmail.com
mailto:mpitchercalendaring@riselawgroup.org

	Pages from 5 21 2023 Amended Complaint w cert.pdf
	5 29 2023 Amended Complaint.pdf
	5 29 2023 Amended Complaint.pdf
	Ex 1 to Complaint  HOURLY RETAINER AGREEMENT.pdf
	Ex 2 conflict waiver.pdf
	Ex 3  11 2 2022 Statement.pdf
	RISE Law Group
	INVOICE
	(Graciela) Dissolution SPANISH
	Detailed Statement of Account
	


	Ex. 4  Notice of Attorney Lien.pdf
	Ex  5  10 2022 Foreclosure Threat.pdf




